

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SALIM AHMED HAMDAN,
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, U.S. SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, ET AL.,
Respondents-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Acting Solicitor General

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY
Assistant Attorney General

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

KENNETH L. WAINSTEIN
Acting United States Attorney

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JONATHAN L. MARCUS
Assistant to the Solicitor General

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
(202) 514-3602

STEPHAN E. OESTREICHER, JR.
Criminal Division, Appellate Section

ROBERT M. LOEB
(202) 514-4332

SHARON SWINGLE
ERIC MILLER

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7268
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ABSTAIN	2
II. NEITHER THE GENEVA CONVENTION NOR OTHER FACTORS DEPRIVE THE MILITARY COMMISSION OF JURISDICTION.	11
A. Neither Congress Nor The Executive Has Made The Geneva Convention Judicially Enforceable	11
B. The Convention Itself Does Not Provide Judicially Enforceable Rights	13
C. Hamdan Does Not Qualify For POW Status Under The Plain Terms Of the Convention	16
D. Article 3 Does Not Provide A Basis For Relief	21
E. Hamdan’s Other Challenges To The Commission’s Jurisdiction Lack Merit	22
III. HAMDAN’S CHALLENGES TO THE COMMISSION’S PROCEDURES LACK MERIT	25
A. Article 36 Does Not Mandate That Military Commissions Conform To All UCMJ Procedures	25
B. Hamdan’s Other Attacks On The Commission’s Procedures Are Without Merit	27

IV. THE PRESIDENT HAS INHERENT AUTHORITY TO
ESTABLISH MILITARY COMMISSIONS 29

CONCLUSION 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(C)
OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>32 County Sovereignty Comm. v. Dep't of State</i> , 292 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Al-Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>reversed and remanded on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2686 (2004)	16
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	9
<i>Bannerman v. Snyder</i> , 325 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973)	6
<i>Colepaugh v. Looney</i> , 235 F.2d 429 (10th Cir. 1956)	24
<i>Dep't of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	17
<i>Eldred v. Reno</i> , 239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Goldstar (Panama) S.A. v. United States</i> , 967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Gusik v. Schilder</i> , 340 U.S. 128 (1950)	6-8, 10
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004)	23, 31
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	11
<i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> , 338 U.S. 197 (1948)	6
<i>Holmes v. Laird</i> , 459 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	14
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	10

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. American Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	17
* <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	3, 4, 13, 14, 23
* <i>Madsen v. Kinsella</i> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952)	27
<i>Ex parte Mason</i> , 256 F. 384 (N.Y. Cir. Ct. 1882)	9
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	6
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423	10, 11
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866)	31
<i>Monahan v. Dorchester Counseling Ctr., Inc.</i> , 961 F.2d 987 (1st Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Nat'l Lawyers Guild v. Brownell</i> , 225 F.2d 552 (D.C. Cir. 1955)	8, 9
<i>New v. Cohen</i> , 129 F.3d 639 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Ogbudimkpa v. Ashcroft</i> , 342 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n v. Dayton Christian Schs., Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986)	6, 10
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953)	17
<i>People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Dep't of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , No. 94-1 (I.C.T.Y. Appeals Chamber, Oct. 2, 1995)	21
* <i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	5, 12, 23, 24, 28
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2686 (2004)	4, 24, 31

<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	3
* <i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738, 760 (1975)	3, 6, 10
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2739 (2004)	12, 28
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	22, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	3, 7
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 38 C.M.R. 386 (C.M.A. 1968)	24
<i>United States v. Bancroft</i> , 11 C.M.R. 3 (C.M.A. 1953)	24
<i>United States v. Bent-Santana</i> , 774 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>United States v. Cordell</i> , 37 M.J. 592 (A.F.C.M.R. 1993)	26
<i>United States v. Daulton</i> , 45 M.J. 212 (C.A.A.F. 1996)	26
<i>United States v. Diggs</i> , 522 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	25
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 9 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 956 (2000)	13
<i>United States v. Lindh</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2002)	18
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	4
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Watson v. Buck</i> , 313 U.S. 387 (1941)	8
<i>Wesson v. U.S. Penitentiary Beaumont</i> , 305 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2002)	15, 16

* <i>Yamashita v. Styer</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	5, 6, 23
<i>Yang v. California Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 183 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	4

Constitution:

United States Constitution:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	29
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	13

Statutes:

10 U.S.C. § 821	5, 11
10 U.S.C. § 822(a)(1)	7
10 U.S.C. § 825(d)(2)	7
10 U.S.C. § 836(a)	28
10 U.S.C. § 837(a)	9
10 U.S.C. § 3037(c)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1331	15
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (Sept. 18, 2001)	23
National Defense Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 108-375, § 1091(b)(4) (2004)	12

Regulations:

32 C.F.R. § 9.2	9
32 C.F.R. § 9.3	3
32 C.F.R. § 9.6(b)	28
32 C.F.R. § 9.6(e)	28

Military Order § 1(f), 66 Fed. Reg. 57833	29
Army Reg. 190-8 § 1-1(a)	13

Treaties:

Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War	
Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316	2, 5, 8, 11-13, 15-18, 21
Art. 3	21-22
Art. 4	17-19, 21
Art. 4(a)(2)(b)-(d)	17
Art. 5	18, 20
Geneva Convention of 1929	15
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of Aug. 12, 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts, Article 45 (adopted June 8, 1977)	18

Legislative Materials:

S. Exec. Rep. No. 102-23 at 9, 19, 23 (1992)	28
Hearings on Subcommittee of Committee on Armed Services on H.R. 2498 (Uniform Code of Military Justice), 81st Cong., 1st Sess. 1017 (1949)	26
Message from the President Transmitting Protocol II to the U.S. Senate, <i>reprinted in</i> S. Treaty Doc. 100-2, at IV (1987)	18, 19
Regulations Respecting the Laws and Customs of War on Land, annexed to Hague Convention (IV), Oct. 18, 1907, art. 42(1), 36 Stat. 2277, 1 Bevans 631	17

Miscellaneous:

Adam Roberts, *Counter-terrorism, Armed Force, and the Laws of War*,
44 *Survival* no. 1, 23-24 (Spring 2002) 20

Charles Howland, *Digest of Opinions of the Judge Advocate
General of the Army 1071* (1912) 24

Howard S. Levie, *Prisoners of War in International Armed Conflict*,
59 *Int'l L. Stud.* 1 (1977) 20

ICRC, *Commentary: III Geneva Convention Relative to the
Treatment of Prisoners of War* (1960) 15

Louis Fisher, CRS Report for Congress, *Military Tribunals: The Quirin
Precedent* 8 (Mar. 26, 2002), available at
<<http://www.fas.org/irp/crs/> 27

Military Government and Martial Law (3d ed. 1914) 27

W. Thomas Mallison and Sally V. Mallison, *The Juridical Status of
Irregular Combatants Under the International Humanitarian
Law of Armed Conflict*, 9 *Case W. Res. J. Int'l L.* 39 (1977) 20

William Winthrop, *Military Law and Precedents* 841 (2d ed. 1920) 27, 30
